Year ended May 31, 2007 compared with year ended May 31, 2006

For the year ended May 31, 2007, the Company incurred losses of $8,666,021 as compared to net
losses of $127,228 for the year ended May 31, 2006.  This is due to a significant increase in general
exploration activity following the acquisition of the Company’s Alaskan properties from AngloGold,
together with other acquisitions in Alaska and Nevada, compared with relatively small exploration
programs in the prior year.

General and administrative (operating) expenses for the year totalled $8,914,612 compared to
$127,576 in 2006.  The major expense categories consisted of consulting fees of $3,465,383 (2006 -
$60,000), wages of $2,253,540 (2006 - $Nil) and investor relations costs of $734,593 (2006 - $Nil).

14

The commencement of exploration activities in Alaska and Nevada and the opening of an office in
Colorado were a contributor to such increased expenditures.  However, the most significant contributor
to such increased expenditures was the allocation of stock-based compensation expense to these
categories, as follows:

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $  94,839 $  3,370,544 $  3,465,383
Administration   40,750   62,996   103,746
Investor relations   203,065   531,528   734,593
Salaries and wages   481,430   1,772,110   2,253,540
   $  5,737,178

Effective August 7, 2006, the Company’s wholly-owned Colorado subsidiary, Talon Gold (US) LLC,
hired three employees to carry out work on the Company’s properties in Alaska, which accounts for a
new wage expense category.  A fourth employee was added in early 2007.  Property investigation costs
of $128,535 (2006 - $20,881) and donations (required pursuant to a property option agreement) of
$48,650 (2006 - $Nil) increased for the same reason.

Most other general expense categories, such as professional fees, regulatory, and travel, all increased as
a result of the costs of the AngloGold transaction and the significant new exploration activities and

[…]

Three months ended May 31, 2007 compared with three months ended May 31, 2006

In the quarter ended May 31, 2007, the Company incurred losses of $2,216,684 as compared to net
losses of $27,171 for the quarter ended May 31, 2006.  This is due to a significant increase in general
exploration activity following the acquisition of the Company’s Alaskan properties from AngloGold,
together with other acquisitions in Alaska and Nevada, compared with relatively small exploration
programs in the prior year.

General and administrative (operating) expenses for the quarter totalled $2,305,908 compared to
$27,177 in 2006.  The major expense categories consisted of consulting fees of $1,214,781 (2006 -
$15,000), wages of $441,075 (2006 - $Nil) and investor relations of $92,762 (2006 - $Nil).  The
commencement of exploration activities in Alaska and Nevada and the opening of an office in
Colorado were a contributor to such increased expenditures.  However, the most significant contributor
to such increased expenditures was the allocation of stock-based compensation expense to these
categories, as follows:

15

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $  33,348 $  1,181,433 $  1,214,781
Investor relations   63,233   29,529   92,762
Salaries and wages   165,120   275,955   441,075
   $  1,486,917

Most other general expense categories, such as professional fees, regulatory, and travel, all increased as
a result of the costs of the AngloGold transaction and the significant new exploration activities and
company operations in Alaska on the properties so acquired, as well as with respect to additional
properties acquired in Nevada.  The Company also terminated its rights to the Blackshell property
during the quarter as a result of disappointing exploration results and a lack of interest by potential
joint venture partners, resulting in a write-down of $316,234.